member rate. Through the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, the rate contributed by FCPS for VRS will be
subject to the portion of the VRS Board-certified rates that are funded by the Virginia General Assembly
which was 100.0 percent of the actuarially determined contribution rate. From July 1, 2021, on, school
divisions are assumed to continue to contribute 100.0 percent of the actuarially determined contribution
rates. Based on those assumptions, VRS' fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

Sensitivity of FCPS’ Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount
Rate

The following presents FCPS' proportionate share of the net pension liability using the discount rate of 6.75
percent, as well as what FCPS' proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.75 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.75
percent) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount Rate 1% Increase
5.75% 6.75% 7.75%

FCPS' proportionate share of the
   VRS net pension liability  $  2,756,286,347  $  1,428,167,708  $  335,612,738

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the VRS net position is available in the separately issued VRS 2021 ACFR, which
may be obtained from the VRS website at www.varetire.org, or by writing to the VRS Chief Financial Officer at
P.O. Box 2500, Richmond, VA, 23218-2500.

  D.   SUMMARY OF PENSION PLANS

The following table presents a summary of pension amounts by each defined benefit plan as of the
measurement date of June 30, 2021 to the Statement of Net Position:

ERFC FCERS VRS Total
Deferred Outflows of Resources:
  Differences between expected and actual experience  $  49,814,422  $  5,033,828  $  -  $  54,848,250
  Employer contributions made in fiscal year 2022  111,119,456  60,366,922  275,534,721  447,021,099
  Changes in assumptions  9,916,684  47,026,157  250,211,243  307,154,084
  Changes in proportionate share of contributions  -  -  23,299,700  23,299,700
Deferred Outflows of Resources  $  170,850,562  $  112,426,907  $  549,045,664  $  832,323,133

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
  Differences between expected and actual experience  $ (9,904,962)  $ (9,599,841)  $ (121,642,671)  $ (141,147,474)
  Changes in proportionate share of contributions  - (19,573,807) (11,552,678) (31,126,485)
  Changes in assumptions (14,432,343)  -  - (14,432,343)
  Net difference between projected and actual
   earnings on pension plan investments (364,904,907) (129,209,756) (899,993,074) (1,394,107,737)
Deferred Inflows of Resources  $ (389,242,212)  $ (158,383,404)  $(1,033,188,423)  $(1,580,814,039)

Pension expense for the year ended June 30, 2022  $  25,602,886  $  29,511,419  $  34,741,090  $  89,855,395

Net pension liability as of June 30, 2022  $  438,056,419  $  297,680,732  $  1,428,167,708  $  2,163,904,859

FAIRFAX COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS • 2022 ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL REPORT 75

V. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

FCPS employees participate in the FCPS OPEB Plan, the Virginia Retirement System Teacher Health Insurance
Credit (HIC) OPEB Plan and the Virginia Retirement System Group Life Insurance (GLI) OPEB Plan. Information
about these plans is provided as follows.

A.   FCPS OPEB PLAN

Plan Description

The FCPS OPEB Plan (the Plan) is a single-employer defined benefit plan administered by FCPS. The Plan
provides the opportunity to continue participation in medical/dental, vision, and life insurance benefits for